In additions, these changes in accounting policies have the effect of decreasing the total

comprehensive income for the current period by RM9.50 million as follow:

 RM’000

AFS investments 248

Receivables 534

Payables (47)

Long term borrowings  (10,239)

Net decrease in total comprehensive income (9,504)

FRS 117, Lease

FRS 117 clarifies that the default classification of the land element in a land and building

lease is no longer an operating lease. As a result, leases of land should be classified as

finance or operating, using the principles of FRS 117. The Group has reassessed and

determined that all leasehold land of the Group are in substance finance leases and has

reclassified the leasehold land to property, plant and equipment. This change in

accounting policy has been made retrospectively in accordance with the transitional

provisions of this FRS amendment. The following comparative figures have been restated

following the adoption of the amendment to FRS 117:

31 December 2009

RM’000 Previously reported As restated

Net Book Value

Property, plant and equipment 2,311,419 2,350,568

Prepaid lease payment 39,149 -

RM’000

Previously
reported

Effect of
FRS 139

As restated

Assets:-

Other investment 4,000 (515) 3,485

Receivables 302,074 (4,033) 298,041

Liabilities:-

Long term borrowings 491,334 (27,691) 463,643

Equity:-

Fair Value Reserve -  (192)  (192)

Retained earnings 587,826 8,834 596,660
Minority interests 922,036 14,501 936,537

 8

Change of Accounting Policy

A subsidiary changed the accounting policy for inventories from first-in-first-out basis to

weighted average basis to be in compliance with the basis used by the Group. The change

in this accounting policy has no material impact on the prior year financial position and

results of the Group. As a result, no adjustment has been made to prior year financial

statement.

The effects of the change in accounting policy for inventories to the cost of goods sold in

the current period and year to date were increased by approximately RM4.6 million and